

No. 22-30320

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Fifth Circuit**

RONALD CHISOM; MARIE BOOKMAN, ALSO KNOWN AS GOVERNOR;
URBAN LEAGUE OF LOUISIANA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; BERNETTE J.
JOHNSON,

Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA, EX REL., JEFF LANDRY, ATTORNEY
GENERAL,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA, NEW ORLEANS
CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:86-CV-4075

**BRIEF FOR RONALD CHISOM, MARIE BOOKMAN, AND
URBAN LEAGUE OF LOUISIANA, PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLEES**

Counsel on Inside Cover

Leah C. Aden
Alaizah Koorji
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, New York 10006
Tel. (212) 965-7715
laden@naacpldf.org

Michael de Leeuw
Amanda Giglio
COZEN O'CONNOR
3 WTC, 175 Greenwich Street
55th Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 908-1131
mdeleeuw@cozen.com

William P. Quigley
LOYOLA UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
7214 St. Charles Avenue
New Orleans, Louisiana 70118
Tel. (504) 710-3074
quigley77@gmail.com

Ronald L. Wilson
701 Poydras Street, Suite 4100
New Orleans, Louisiana 70139
Tel. (504) 525-4361
cabral2@aol.com

Andrew D. Linz
COZEN O'CONNOR
Liberty Place, 1650 Market Street
Suite 2800
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103

*Attorneys for Ronald Chisom, Marie Bookman, and Urban League of La.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
A. The <i>Chisom</i> Litigation	1
B. The Consent Decree.....	2
C. Enforcement of the Consent Decree.....	4
D. Ongoing Racially Polarized Voting in Louisiana.....	7
E. The Alleged Malapportionment in the Louisiana Supreme Court Districts ...	8
F. The <i>Allen</i> Litigation.....	9
G. The Motion to Dissolve	10
H. The District Court’s Decision.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
A. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Heightened Discretion When It Denied the Attorney General’s Attempt to Terminate the Decree.....	18
B. The Record Before This Court Is Inadequate to Justify Reversal.....	32
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Louisiana</i> , 14 F.4th 366 (5th Cir. 2021)	9, 10, 19, 31
<i>Anderson v. City of New Orleans</i> , 38 F.4th 472 (5th Cir. 2022)	14, 22
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Okla. City Pub. Schs., Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991).....	12, 16
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	2
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , No. Civ. A. 86-4057, 1989 WL 106485 (E.D. La. Sept. 19, 1989).....	8
<i>Cooper v. Noble</i> , 33 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1994)	14, 18
<i>Frew v. Janek</i> , 780 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2015)	24, 27
<i>Frew v. Janek</i> , 820 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2016)	26, 29, 30
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	15
<i>Knight v. Kirby Offshore Marine Pac. LLC</i> , 983 F.3d 172 (5th Cir. 2020)	30
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. City of Boerne</i> , 659 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2011)	20, 23, 32
<i>NAACP v. City of Thomasville</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 489 (M.D.N.C. 2005)	20, 32

In re Off. of Chief Just., La. Supreme Ct.,
 No. 2012-1342 (La. 10/16/12), 101 So. 3d 9 (La. 2012).....6

Perez v. Stephens,
 784 F.3d 276 (5th Cir. 2015)31

Rivera v. Dir., Off. of Workers’ Comp. Programs, U.S. Dep’t of
Labor,
 22 F.4th 460 (5th Cir. 2021)28

Robinson v. Ardoin,
 No. CV 22-211-SDD-SDJ, 2022 WL 2012389 (M.D. La. June 6,
 2022)7

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail,
 502 U.S. 367 (1992) (O’Connor, J., concurring).....16, 19

St. Bernard Citizens For Better Gov’t v. St. Bernard Par. Sch. Bd.,
 No. CIV.A. 02–2209, 2002 WL 2022589 (E.D. La. Aug. 26, 2002)7

Thornburg v. Gingles,
 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....20

Transier v. Barnes Bldg., LLC,
 14-1256 (La. App. 3 Cir. 6/10/15), 166 So. 3d 124927

Wells v. Edwards,
 347 F. Supp. 453 (M.D. La. 1972).....8

Wells v. Edwards,
 409 U.S. 1095 (1973).....8

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)*passim*

House Bill No. 581, 1997 Reg. Sess. (La. 1997).....4, 8

J.R. 21(F) (La. 2021).....8
